
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 

Monday, 28th March, 2011 at 6.00pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 18 March 2011 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser on (01635) 519045 
e-mail: mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 28 March 2011 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, David Holtby, Tony Linden, 

Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman), Tony Vickers and Quentin Webb 

Substitutes: Councillors Brian Bedwell, Adrian Edwards and Keith Woodhams 
  
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 2 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 14 February 2011. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   International Financial Report Standards - Accounting Policies and 
Prior Year Comparators (GA2212) 
 

3 - 28 

5.   Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2011-12 (GAC1905) 
 

29 - 46 

6.   Internal Audit Plan 2011-14 (GAC2268) 
 

47 - 82 

7.   Review of Internal Audit (GAC2269) 
 

83 - 96 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 
 



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Adrian Edwards (Substitute) (In place of Paul 
Bryant), David Holtby, Tony Linden, Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman) and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Andy Day (Head of Policy and Communication) and Ian Priestley (Assurance 
Manager - Finance), Moira Fraser (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Paul Bryant 
 

 
PART I 
 

31. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2010 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

32. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

33. Internal Audit Interim Report for 2010/11 (GAC 2114) 
Ian Priestley updated the Committee on the outcomes of the work performed by Internal 
Audit during 2010-11. 
 
The Internal Audit found that the Council’s main financial systems were very sound and 
well controlled.  Ian also informed Members that audits on other systems were all 
assessed as satisfactory or better.  The one area of concern related to two follow up 
audits in Property Services where the absence of a working asset management database 
hampered implementation of the agreed recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED that Members note the contents of the report and consider whether the 
actions identified in the report were adequate. 

34. Council Governance (C2199) 
Andy Day updated the Committee on the proposed changes in the Council’s current 
scrutiny structures with effect from 01 April 2011 and as a consequence, the 
amendments to the previously approved timetable of meetings. 
 
He also updated the Council in relation to the Localism Bill and to the timetable for the 
introduction of any new governance structures (Committee System). 
 
Andy proposed that the Counc
[...]
ouncil’s Constitution be amended as set out in paragraph 1.6 
and 1.7 of this report. 

(3) Any further corresponding changes to references in the Constitution to the 
Governance and Audit Committee and the Standards Committee be delegated to 
the Monitoring Officer to amend (e.g. Part 1 Summary and Explanation). 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.19 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 2



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 March 2011 

Title of Report: 

International Financial Reporting 
Standards - accounting policies and prior 
year comparators 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Governance and Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 28 March 2011 

Forward Plan Ref: GAC2212 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To approve the accounting policies for the 2010-11 
financial statements and the restated prior year 
comparator figures. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To agree the accounting policies for the 2010-11 
financial statements, and to approve the restated 
2009-10 financial statements 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

The implementation of International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) in 2010-11. The 2010-11 financial 
statements will be significantly different, in format and 
detail, from the 2009-10 statements. This paper will enable 
members to review some of the changes in advance of the 
publication of the financial statements in the Summer 
2011. 
 

Other options considered: 
 

      
 

Key background 
documentation: 

IFRS 

 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Theme: 
 CPT13 - Value for Money 

 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Keith Chopping - (0118) 983 2057 
E-mail Address: kchopping@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

Agreed 28 February 2011 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Joseph Holmes 
Job Title: Chief Accountant  
Tel. No.: 01635 519474 
E-mail Address: jholmes@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Ag
[...]
ntact Officer Details 
Name: Ian Priestley  
Job Title: Chief InternalAuditor 
Tel. No.: 01635 519253 
E-mail Address: ipriestley@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 5.

Page 29



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 March 2011 

Implications 
 

 
Policy: none 

Financial: none 

Personnel: none 

Legal/Procurement: none 

Property: none  

Risk Management: The strategy aims to minimise the risk of fraud and corruption 
occuring 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment: 

No impact anticipated 
 

 
 

Is this item subject to call-in? Yes:   No:   

If not subject to call-in please put a cross in the appropriate box: 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council  
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position   
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Commission or associated 
Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  

Page 30



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 March 2011 

Executive Summary 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to review and update the Anti Fraud Strategy, that was 
introduced in 2009-10, to combat the incidence of fraud and corruption.  

1.2 The Strategy, appendix A, sets out the key elements of the measures that the 
Council takes to combat fraud. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 The Fraud Strategy should be approved by the Council. 

3. Conclusion 

3.1 The Council’s anti fraud strategy remains up to date and effective. 

3.2 The Council needs to remain alert to the ongoing incidence of fraud particularly in 
the area of Benefits and Single Person Discounts. 

3.3 The Council needs to remain vigilant to new threats of fraud. A good example of 
this is the recent supplier frauds that have hit councils. Fortunately staff at West 
Berkshire Council have been alert and have so far blocked such frauds. Other 
councils have not been so alert and have lost si
[...]
he Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Government. 

1.5 The Strategy is designed to link with the Council’s objectives set out in the Council 
Plan. Fraud and Corruption inevitably takes resources away from these objectives. 
By putting in effective measures to prevent fraud the Council can minimise losses 
and minimise the cost of investigating cases of fraud and corruption. 

1.6 The Strategy  is designed to sit above a number of existing Council policies and 
procedures to ensure that these are compatible and work together to minimise the 
risk of fraud and corruption occurring. These include: 

(1) The Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy 

(2) The Whistleblowing Policy (Confidential Reporting Code) 

(3) Anti Money Laundering Policy 

(4) Officer Code of Conduct 

(5) Disciplinary Code 

Page 32



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 March 2011 

(6) Contract and Financial Rules of Procedure 

(7) Recruitment Procedures 

(8) Risk Strategy 

(9) Internal Audit Strategy 

(10) Housing Benefits Anti Fraud Strategy. 

2. Bribery Act 2010 

2.1 The Bribery Act will come into force on 1st April 2011. The Act will: 

(1) Introduce a corporate offence of failure to prevent bribery by persons 
working on behalf of a business. A business can avoid conviction if it 
can show that it has adequate procedures in place to prevent bribery.  

(2) Make it a criminal offence to give, promise or offer a bribe and to 
request, agree to receive or accept a bribe either at home or abroad. 
The measures cover bribery of a foreign public official.  

(3) Increase the maximum penalty for bribery from seven to 10 years 
imprisonment, with an unlimited fine.  

2.2 The Ministry of Justice is currently consulting on likely guidance for organisations 
 about how to prevent bribery and as to how an organisation may be able to show 
that it has adequate bribery prevention procedures in place to constitute a defence 
to  prosecution. Once this is available the Council will need to review its procedures 
to ensure compliance. 

3. New threats 

3.1 The range of threats of fraud is constantly changing. The latest examples involve 
fraudsters faking supplier documentation. In one case fraudsters provided new, 
fabricated, bank account details in an attempt to have BACS payments, from the 
Council to a supplier, diverted. In another case fraudsters faked a contract novation 
relating to a software supplier with the aim of diverting payment from the legitimate 
supplier. 

3.2 A number of Council’s have been caught be this type of fraud and lost significant 
sums as a result. Fortunately this Council was aware of the risk and alert officers 
were able to prevent the frauds occurring.  

3.3 What these two cases do demonstrate is the need for the Council continuously 
review its systems and procedures to ensure that the risk of fraud is minimised. 

4. Anti Fraud work  

4.1 The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 
 

(1) The NFI is a national data matching exercise previously undertaken by 
the Audit Commission every two years.  It is unclear whether this will 
continue following the abolition of the Audit Commission. It is designed 

Page 33



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 March 2011 

to help participating bodies identify possible cases of fraud and detect 
and correct any under/over payments from public monies. Participation 
in the NFI was a legal requirement 

(2) Internal Audit review the matched data with colleagues in other 
services to investigate possible instances of fraud.  

(3) Over the years that this process has been in place the cost of staff time 
has far exceeded the value of fraud identified. 

4.2 Benefits Anti Fraud Team  

(1) The Benefits and Exchequer Service have a small team the 
investigates cases of Benefit Fraud. This team is very successful in 
identifying fraud and has carried out a number of successful 
prosecutions of 
[...]
 policy statement will be reviewed on a regular basis, with a maximum of 
two years between each review. 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 March 2011 

Title of Report: Internal Audit Plan 2011-14 
Report to be 
considered by: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 28 March 2011 

Forward Plan Ref:       
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To outline an Internal Audit Strategy for the next three 
years 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

Review and approve the proposed plan 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

to ensure that adequte assurance is provided that the 
Council's Internal Framework remains robust. 
 

Other options considered: 
 

      
 

Key background 
documentation: 

      

 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Theme(s): 
 CPT13 - Value for Money 
 CPT14 - Effective People 
 CPT16 - Excellent Performance Management 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Plan Priorities 
and Themes by: 
Ensuring that there are robust service delivery procedures in place 
 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Keith Chopping - (0118) 983 2057 
E-mail Address: kchopping@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 2nd  March 2011 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Ian Priestley 
Job Title: Chief Internal Auditor 
Tel. No.: 01635 519253 
E-mail Address: ipriestley@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 6.

Page 47



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 March 2011 

Implications 
 

 
Policy: none 

Financial: none 

Personnel: none 

Legal/Procurement: none 

Property: none 

Risk Management: Internal audit support the Risk Management process by focusing 
on high risk areas and making recommendations to improve 
system weaknesses and reduce levels of risk 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment: 

none required 
 

 
 

Is this item subject to call-in? Yes:   No:   

If not subject to ca
[...]
1 The objectives for Internal Audit are set out in the Audit Charter which forms an 

appendix to the Terms of Reference of the Governance and Audit Committee.  This 
is summarised in the definition of Internal Audit, taken from the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit 2006.  The full charter is attached at appendix A 

 
Internal Audit is an assurance function that provides an independent and 
objective opinion to the organisation on the control environment, by evaluating its 
effectiveness in achieving the organisation’s objectives. It objectively examines, 
evaluates and reports on the adequacy of the control environment as a 
contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources 

 
2.2 In plain English, Internal Audit is there to help Services deliver the Council Plan by 

identifying and helping to mitigate weaknesses in service delivery systems and 
procedures.    

 
2.3 The main outcomes from the work of Internal Audit are: 
 

• Audit reports produced at the conclusion of each audit, for the relevant Head of 
Service and Director. 

• Monitoring reports on progress with implementation of agreed audit 
recommendations  

• An annual assurance report and an interim update report for Management Board 
and Governance and Audit Committee on the outcomes of Internal Audit work 

 
3 Audit Planning 
 
3.1 The work programme for Internal Audit for the period 2011-14 is attached at 

appendix B.  The plan analyses the different areas of Council activity that Internal 
Audit feel require auditing.  The Plan is laid out by, Corporate Audits, then by Head 
of Service and for each audit covers: 

 

Page 50



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 March 2011 

• The key risks that the audit will cover 
• The level of risk associated with the subject, as assessed by Internal Audit 
• The complexity of the audit. 
• The type of audit  
• An initial estimate of the number of days that will be required to complete the audit, 


[...]
ncil Governance and Audit 28 March 2011 

Title of Report: Review of Internal Audit 
Report to be 
considered by: 

Governance and Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 28 March 2011 

Forward Plan Ref:       
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To carry out a review of the system of internal audit 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To note the review 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

To comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006 
 

Other options considered: 
 

      
 

Key background 
documentation: 

      

 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Theme(s): 

 CPT13 - Value for Money 
 CPT14 - Effective People 
 CPT16 - Excellent Performance Management 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Plan Priorities 
and Themes by: 
ensuring that the Council has an effective internal audit function in place 
 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Keith Chopping - (0118) 983 2057 
E-mail Address: kchopping@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

2 March 2011 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Ian Priestley 
Job Title: Chief Internal Auditor  
Tel. No.: 01635 519253 
E-mail Address: ipriestley@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 7.

Page 83



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 March 2011 

Implications 
 

 
Policy: none 

Financial: none 

Personnel: none 

Legal/Procurement: none 

Property: none 

Risk Management: Internal Audit is a key support to the risk management processes 
within the Council.  

Equalities Impact 
Assessment: 

none required 

 
 

Is this item subject to call-in? Yes:   No:   

If not subject to call-in please put a cross in the appropriate box: 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council  
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position   
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Commission or associated 
Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  

Page 84



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 March 2011 

Executive Summary 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an annual review of the Internal 
Audit Service of the Council. This is a requirement of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations, and complements the requirement for the Council to 
carry out an annual review of the system of internal control that is also 
a requirement of the Accounts and Audit regulations. 

1.2  The review takes the form of a self assessment of the Internal Audit 
service by the Chief Internal Auditor, which has then been reviewed by 
the Finance and Governance Group. 

1.3 A further source of review is contained in the annual audit letter from 
the Council’s external auditor, presently KPMG. In the last letter, 
relating to 2009-10 audit, KPMG confirmed that in their view Internal 
Audit fully comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Government and  that KPMG were able to rely on the results of 
the work carried out by Internal Audit. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 The service is presently meeting the requirements of the CIPFA code 
of practice. However, present levels of staffing are considerably less 
than in previous years. This means that there is very limited resilience 
within the service, so that the loss of further key staff would put the 
delivery of the service at risk.  

2.2 One possible way of mitigating the risk is to look at opportunities for 
sharing resources with other local authorities.  Consequently 
consideration is being given to setting up a shared support 
arrangement across Berkshire.  

3. Conclusion 

3.1 Improving the resilience of the service by looking at opportunities to 
sharing support with other Berkshire Councils should be considered.

Page 85



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 March 2011 

Executive Report 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Governance and Audit  
Committee to consider and comment on the effectiveness of the 
“System of Internal Audit” at the Council.   

1.2 It is intended that the Committee’s comments will feed into, and 
support, the Annual Governance Statement for the Council.  

2. Background 

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006 required the Council to 
review the effectiveness of its “system of internal audit” on an annual 
basis and feed this into the Annual Governance Statement. This 
requirement caused some confusion among auditors at the time as 
no one understood what a “system of internal audit” was. CIPFA and 
the Audit Commission have produced guidance to explain what was 
intended by the regulation, but this guidance did not really explain the 
regulation. Fortunately the DCLG has now published proposals to 
amend the regulation to delete reference to “system” and simply refer 
to a review of Internal Audit.  This report anticipates the amendment 
and provides a review of Internal Audit and is based on elements of 
the CIPFA guidance on who should carry out the review and what the 
review should cover. 

2.2 The revised regulation requires the result of the review to be 
considered by the Council’s Audit Committee.  CIPFA guidance 
indicates that the review should not be carried out by external audit or 
the head of internal audit, however they are best placed to do such a 
review. Consequently this review has been prepared by the Chief 
Internal Auditor and reviewed by the Finance and Governance Group.  

2.3 The review of Internal Audit is based on an assessment of the extent 
to which internal audit complies with  

  
• the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 

Government (appendix A) 
 

• the CIPFA checklist for effectiveness measures for internal audit 
(appendix B) 

 
3.  Results of the review. 

3.1 The results are summarised in the appendix A. The table highlights the 
key aspects / requirements of the work of internal audit and provides a 

Page 86



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 March 2011 

commentary on the extent to which Internal Audit complies with those 
requirements. No issues have been identified from the review. 

3.2 In addition it is also worth noting the results of the last review of 
Internal Audit by KPMG for their 2009-10 Audit. KPMG confirmed that 
they were able to rely on the work of internal audit and that Internal 
Audit fully complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit. 
This was reported to G&A at the September 2010 meeting of the 
Committee.  

4. Resourcing  

4.1 Although the service is presently meeting the requirements of the 
CIPFA code of practice, present levels of staffing are considerably less 
than in previous years, 10 FTE in 1998 when the Council was set up to 
6.5 at present. Corporate Board have determined that the staffing of 
the service can not be safely reduced any further. However, with 
existing resources there is very limited resilience within the service, 
which means that the delivery of the service is could be at risk.  

4.2 Such risks are: 

(1) An inability to provide assurance to the Council 

(2) An inability to respond to irregularities / fraud / corruption.  

(3) Additional external audit fees if KPMG are unable to rely on 
the work of Internal Audit. 

4.3 The s151 Officers across Berkshire are presently discussing the 
possibility of developing sharing arrangements. This issue will be 
pursued over the coming financial year. 

Appendices 
 
Appendix A -  Assessment against the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit   
Appendix B -  Assessment against the CIPFA Code of Practice, 

characteristics of effectiveness 
Consultees 
 
Local Stakeholders: N/A 

Officers Consulted: Corporate Board 

Trade Union: N/A 
 

 

Page 87



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 March 2011 

Appendix A 
CIPFA Code of Practice – Standards 
  
2006 Code standard  Ev
[...]



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 March 2011 

 
An effective internal 
audit service:-   

Evidence of achievement  
 

Areas for development 

Is forward looking – 
knowing where the 
organisation wishes to 
be and aware of the 
national agenda and 
its impact.  

When identifying risks and in formulating 
the plan, changes on the national agenda 
are considered.  The Home Counties Chief 
Internal Auditors Group provides updates 
on national issues.  
 
The audit section maintains awareness of 
new developments in the services it audits 
through meetings, perusal of documents 
etc. 
 
The Internal Audit Strategy is updated 
annually and is based around the Council 
Plan 
   

 

Is innovative and 
challenging –  
shaping the values 
and standards of the 
organisation; providing 
internal inspection and 
validation and 
encouraging service 
managers to take 
ownership of 
processes, systems 
and policy. 

Internal audit has taken an innovative 
approach to its reporting arrangements by 
focusing on risks and helping  managers to 
develop their own responses to the risks. 
The aim of this is to encourage greater 
ownership of the control environment 
amongst managers. 
 
 

 

Ensures the right 
resources are 
available – the skills 
mix, capacity, 
specialisms and 
qualifications/experien
ce requirements all 
change constantly 
 

This is reported to the Audit Committee as 
part of the audit plan.  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 96


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. International Financial Report Standards - Accounting Policies and Prior Year Comparators (GA2212)
	International Financial Reporting Standards - accounting policies and prior year comparators Appendix A
	International Financial Reporting Standards - accounting policies and prior year comparators Appendix B

	5. Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2011-12 (GAC1905)
	Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2011-12 Appendix A

	6. Internal Audit Plan 2011-14 (GAC2268)
	Internal Audit Plan 2011-14 Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 28 MARCH 2011 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Tony Linden, Tony Vickers and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Joseph Holmes (Chief Accountant), Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor) and 
Andy Walker (Head of Finance), Stephen Chard (Policy Officer) and Moira Fraser (Democratic 
Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor David Holtby 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Paul Bryant and Councillor Julian Swift-Hook 
 
PART I 
 

36. Minutes 
The amended Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2011 were circulated at the 
meeting, approved as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

37. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

38. International Financial Report Standards - Accounting Policies and 
Prior Year Comparators (GA2212) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning approval of accounting 
policies for the 2010-11 financial statements and the restated prior year comparator 
figures.  

There had been some recent changes made to the Accounting and Audit Regulations 
2003. Joseph Holmes noted that these changes meant that this report no longer needed 
to be included on this agenda but following discussions with KPMG both they and 
Officers felt that it would still be appropriate for Members to have sight of the document at 
this time. 

Joseph Holmes presented the accounting policies for the 2010/11 financial statements 
and the restated prior year comparator figures. The 2010/11 financial statements would 
be significantly different, in both format and detail, from the 2009/10 statements. The 
report set out some of the changes in advance of the publication of the financial 
statements in the Summer of 2011. Joseph Holmes explained that the Committee would 
no longer be required to approve the financial statements in June and September as had 
previously happened.  The revised procedures would mean that Officers would present 
the financial statements in September after they had been considered by the S151 
Officer and the External Auditors. This would mean that Members would be able to 
consider the Auditor’s opinion before they signed off the documents. 

Joseph Holmes noted that he would still circulate the statements to Members of the 
Committee towards the end of June as members of the public would have an opportunity 
to comment on the financial statements from the 01 July 2011.  



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 28 MARCH 2011 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

2 

Joseph Holmes explained that the prior year’s figures would be presented in a revised 
format in June, but this revision would have no effect on the bottom line or Council Tax. 
IFRS meant that the statements would be presented in such a way that they were more 
closely aligned with those presented in the private sector. One of the consequences was 
that there would be changes to the way accruals would be measured notably in relation 
to teaching and non-teaching staff. The accrual needed to be completed on the 
assumption that the Council would cease trading on the 31 March 2011.  

RESOLVED that the accounting policies for the 2010-11 financial statements be 
approved and the restated 2009-10 financial statements be approved.  
 

39. Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2011-12 (GAC1905) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning a review of the Anti 
Fraud and Corruption Strategy for the forthcoming year 2011-12. 

Ian Priestley presented the review of the Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy for the 
coming year 2011/12.  He explained that the Strategy had to be reviewed annually. There 
had not been any significant changes to the Strategy but he outlined emerging issues in 
the covering report. The Strategy set out the key elements of the measures that the 
Council undertook in order to combat fraud.  

Ian Priestley reported that the Bribery Act would come into force on 1st April 2011 and 
would introduce a corporate offence of failure to prevent bribery by persons working on 
behalf of a business. A conviction could be avoided if a business could show that it had 
adequate procedures in place to prevent bribery. It would also be a criminal offence to 
give, promise or offer a bribe or to request, agree or receive a bribe either at home or 
abroad.  

The range of threats of fraud was constantly changing and the latest examples involved 
fraudsters faking supplier documentation. A number of Councils had been caught by this 
type of fraud and had lost significant sums as a result. However, West Berkshire had 
been aware of the risk and Officers had been able to prevent frauds of this nature 
occurring. Officers noted that the recently introduced Transparency Agenda which 
required the Council to publish details of suppliers where transactions exceeded £500 
might be contributing to this type of fraud threat. 

RESOLVED that the revised Strategy be approved. 

 

40. Internal Audit Plan 2011-14 (GAC2268) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning an outline of the Internal 
Audit Strategy for the next three years. 

Ian Priestley presented an Internal Audit Strategy for the next three years. The Strategy 
would ensure that adequate assurance was provided and that the Council’s Internal 
Framework remained robust. The work programme for Internal Audit for the period 2011-
14 was attached at Appendix B covering both Corporate Audits and Service Based 
Audits and was based on levels of risk. Appendix A set out the rights and responsibilities 
of the Internal Audit Team and Appendix C set out the protocol for reporting back on the 
internal audits. 

Ian Priestley noted that resourcing in the team had been reduced in line with cuts taking 
place across the Council. This had led to a commensurate reduction in the work of 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 28 MARCH 2011 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

3 

Internal Audit. Ian Priestley was supported by 6 FTE and the two vacancies in the team 
were currently being recruited to. He had sought assurance from Corporate and 
Management Board that this level of staffing would not be further reduced. The capacity 
of the team was reflected in the number of audit days set out in the Internal Audit Plan. 
Officers confirmed that the plan did make allowances for short term absence.  

The Committee was concerned about the level of resourcing in the team. They noted that 
any long term absence would mean that the Internal Audit Plan could not be completed in 
year. In addition Councillor Tony Vickers was concerned about the combined effect a 
reduction in Scrutiny Structures and a reduction in resourcing in this area would have. 

The Chief Internal Auditor explained that the plan was developed following discussions 
with Heads of Service and Corporate Directors and their concerns were reflected in the 
document where appropriate. 

RESOLVED that the proposed plan be approved. 

41. Review of Internal Audit (GAC2269) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) concerning a review of the internal 
audit systems. 

Ian Priestley informed the Committee that the requirement to carry out a review of the 
system of Internal Audit was a requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006. 
This had been undertaken based on the CIPFA Code of Practice and latest CIPFA 
guidance.  The Chief Internal Auditor noted that in the latest version of this guidance the 
reference to ‘system’ had been removed. This meant that only an annual review of 
Internal Audit was required.  

Ian Priestley had therefore undertaken an assessment of how the Council compared 
against the CIPFA Code of Practice. This analysis was contained in the Appendix A to 
the report. He had not identified any areas for development. The assessment had been 
considered at the Finance and Governance Group who had concurred with his analysis. 
He also noted that in the last KPMG Annual Audit letter they had confirmed that they 
were able to rely on the work of Internal Audit and that Internal Audit fully complied with 
the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit. 

In terms of resourcing, Corporate Board had determined that the staffing of Internal Audit 
should not be reduced below 6.5FTE.  BuMP was aware of this view.  Members noted 
that this issue had been raised a number of times during discussions relating to Internal 
Audit. They queried whether this item appeared on the Finance Service’s Risk Register. 
Andy Walker noted that it did not currently appear on the risk register but that he would 
rectify this situation. 

Members were supportive of a shared service as they felt that it would provide much 
needed resilience to the team. 

RESOLVED that: 
1. the review be noted; 
2. Andy Walker include an item relating to staffing levels in Internal Audit on the 

Finance Service Risk Register. 
 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.05 pm and closed at 6.44 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 28 MARCH 2011 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

4 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


